

BY: Senators Green and Exum

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 446
(Bill as Printed for Third Reading)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Miller” and substitute “, Miller, Britt, Currie, Exum, and Lawlah”; in line 4, strike “requiring” and substitute “increasing the annual salary of each member and the chairman of the Board of License Commissioners of Prince George’s County; increasing the annual salary that the administrator of the Board may receive under certain circumstances; increasing the annual salary that the attorney to the Board may receive; authorizing”; in line 5, strike “of License Commissioners”; strike beginning with the comma in line 6 down through “rendered” in line 7 and substitute “in accordance with the County budget”; and in line 9, after “law;” insert “providing for the application of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 22, strike “\$17,000” and substitute “\$18,000”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 1, strike “\$18,000” and substitute “\$20,000”; in line 6, strike “\$40,705” and substitute “\$43,000”; and strike in their entirety lines 10 through 15, inclusive, and substitute:

“(ii) 1. The attorney shall receive an annual salary of [\$15,500] \$26,000 and the County Council shall pay all court costs and expenses incurred therein by the attorney to the Board.

2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY BUDGET AND IN ADDITION TO THE COMPENSATION SPECIFIED IN SUBSUBPARAGRAPH 1 OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH, THE COUNTY COUNCIL MAY PROVIDE THE ATTORNEY TO THE BOARD WITH APPROPRIATE ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES THAT THE BOARD DETERMINES ARE NECESSARY.”.

(Over)

On page 3, after line 10, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, § 35 of the Maryland Constitution, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to the salary or compensation of a member or the chairman of the Board of License Commissioners of Prince George’s County in office on the effective date of this Act, but the provisions of this Act concerning the salary or compensation of a member or the chairman of the Board of License Commissioners shall take effect at the beginning of the next following term of office.”;

and in line 11, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.